2016, certain errors related to the Company’s accounting treatment with its deconsolidated affiliate relating to amounts due to affiliates were identified.

Due to these errors, as further described below, and based upon the recommendation of management, the Company’s Board of Directors determined on
June 15, 2016 that the Company’s previously issued audited financial statements for the year ended February 28, 2015, should no longer be relied
upon. As a result of the foregoing, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended February 28, 2015, and will
be restating its consolidated financial statements for the first three quarterly periods of the fiscal year ended February 29, 2016.

mkgi-10qa_053115.htm q16-01586 07/20/2016 04:07 PM 13 of 36

12

Accounting Adjustments

The following is a discussion of the significant accounting adjustments that were made to the Company’s historical consolidated financial statements.

Monaker Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Balance Sheet

mkgi-10qa_053115.htm q16-01586 07/20/2016 04:07 PM 14 of 36

As Previously
Reported

May 31, 2015
Restatement /
Adjustment

As Restated
May 31, 2015

Assets
Current Assets
Cash $ 96,778 $ 96,778
Notes receivable 15,000 15,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 132,030 (13,206) 118,824
Security deposits — 13,206 13,206

Total current assets 243,808 243,808
Investments 5,243,566 (5,187,566) 56,000
Dividends receivable 881,587 881,587
Property and equipment, net — —
Website development costs and intangible assets, net 1,076,345 400,000 1,476,345

Total assets $ 7,445,306 (4,787,566) $ 2,657,740

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Deficit
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 2,617,539 $ 2,617,539
Other current liabilities 132,378 132,378
Due to affiliates 935,408 (935,408) —
Derivative liabilities - convertible promissory notes 320,410 320,410
Convertible promissory notes, net of discount of $-0- and -$-0-,

respectively 721,683 721,683
Convertible promissory notes - related party, net of discount of $-0- and $-

0-, respectively 1,025,000 1,025,000
Other advances 125,000 125,000
Other notes payable 120,000 120,000
Shareholder loans 379,000 379,000
Notes payable 924,072 924,072

Total current liabilities 7,300,490 (935,408) 6,365,082
Convertible notes payable – long term, net of discount of $-0- and $-0-,

respectively 2,971,703 2,971,703
Total liabilities 10,272,193 (935,408) 9,336,785

Stockholders’ Deficit
Series A Convertible Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 3,000,000

authorized; 1,884,611 and 2,216,014 shares issued and outstanding
at May 31, 2015 and February 28, 2015, respectively 18,846 18,846

Series B Convertible Preferred stock, $.00001 par value; 3,000,000
authorized; 257,200 and 262,200 shares issued and outstanding at
May 31, 2015 and February 28, 2015, respectively 3 3

Series C Convertible Preferred stock, $.00001 par value; 3,000,000
authorized; 221,000 and 217,600 shares issued and outstanding at
May 31, 2015 and February 28, 2015, respectively 2 2

Series D Convertible Preferred stock, $.00001 par value; 3,000,000
authorized; 982,800 and 838,800 shares issued and outstanding at
May 31, 2015 and February 28, 2015, respectively 10 10

Common stock, $.00001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized;
1,179,667 and 442,167 shares issued and outstanding at May 31,
2015 and February 28, 2015, respectively 12 12

Additional paid-in-capital 85,481,426 (1,079,186) 84,402,240
Stock subscription receivable (5,000) (5,000)

85,495,299 (1,079,186) 84,416,113
Accumulated other comprehensive income — —
Accumulated deficit (88,802,578) (2,772,972) (91,575,550)

Total Monaker Group, Inc. stockholders’ deficit (3,307,279) (3,852,158) (7,159,437)
Noncontrolling interest 480,392 480,392

Total stockholders’ deficit (2,826,887) (3,852,158) (6,679,045)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ deficit $ 7,445,306 (4,787,566) $ 2,657,740

13

Monaker Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

For the period ended

mkgi-10qa_053115.htm q16-01586 07/20/2016 04:07 PM 15 of 36

As Previously
Reported

May 31, 2015
Restatement/
Adjustment

As Restated
May 31, 2015

Revenues
Travel and commission revenues $ 336,093 $ 336,093
Real estate media revenue — —

Total revenues 336,093 336,093

Operating expenses
Cost of revenues 72,394 72,394
Technology and development 18,282 18,282
Salaries and benefits 288,478 288,478
Selling and promotions expense 116 116
General and administrative 248,049 248,049

Total operating expenses 627,319 627,319

Operating loss (291,226) (291,226)

Other income (expense)
Interest expense including loss on inducement expense on conversion of

debt (1,831,226) (183,147) (2,014,373)
Loss on conversion of debt (224,000) (224,000)
Gain (loss) on change in fair value of derivatives (33,261) (33,261)
Loss from proportionate share of investment in unconsolidated affiliate (343,431) 343,431 —
Other income (817) (817)

Total other income (expense) (2,432,735) 160,284 (2,272,451)

Net loss (2,723,961) 160,284 (2,563,677)
Net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest — —

Net loss attributable to Monaker Group, Inc. $ (2,723,961) 160,284 $ (2,563,677)

Preferred Stock Dividend — —

Net loss attributable to Common Shareholders $ (2,723,961) 160,284 $ (2,563,677)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 583,330 583,330
Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (4.67) .28 $ (4.39)
Comprehensive income (loss):
Unrealized income (loss) on currency translation adjustment — —

Comprehensive loss $ (2,723,961) 160,284 $ (2,563,677)

14

Monaker Group, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the period ended

mkgi-10qa_053115.htm q16-01586 07/20/2016 04:07 PM 16 of 36

As Previously
Reported

May 31, 2015
Restatement /
Adjustment

As Restated
May 31, 2015

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income (loss) applicable to Monaker Group, Inc. $ (2,723,961) 160,284 $ (2,563,677)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash from operating activities:
Noncontrolling interest in loss of consolidated subsidiaries —
Loss on proportionate share of investment in unconsolidated affiliate 343,431 (343,431) —
Amortization of intangibles and depreciation 18,282 18,282
Amortization of debt discount — —
Stock based compensation and consulting fees 75,913 75,913
Loss on inducements to convert included in interest expense 1,656,418 1,656,418
Loss on debt conversion 224,000 224,000
Loss (gain) on change in fair value of derivatives 33,261 33,261

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease in accounts receivable — —
Decrease (increase) in prepaid expenses and other current assets 24,335 (75,000) (50,665)
Decrease in due to/from affiliates (283,647) 283,647 —
Increase in accounts payable and accrued expenses 229,706 229,706
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities 75,128 (82,500) (7,372)

Net cash used in operating activities (327,134) (57,000) (384,134)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment in majority owned subsidiary — 75,000 75,000
Payments related to website development costs — —
Payments for computer equipment — —

Net cash used in investing activities — 75,000 75,000

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from convertible promissory notes — —
Principal payments against convertible promissory notes (20,000) (20,000)
Principal payments of other notes payable — —
Proceeds from advances 75,000 (18,000) 57,000
Proceeds from issuance of series C preferred shares 10,000 10,000
Proceeds received in advance subscriptions — —
Proceeds from issuance of common stock 132,500 132,500
Proceeds from exercise of common stock warrants — —
Proceeds from the collection of stock subscription receivable — —

Net cash provided by financing activities 197,500 (18,000) 179,500

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash — —

Net decrease in cash (129,634) (129,634)

Cash at beginning of period 226,412 226,412

Cash at end of period $ 96,778 $ 96,778

15

Note 3 – Going Concern

As reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements, the Company had an accumulated deficit of $91,575,550, a working capital deficit
of $6,121,274 at May 31, 2015, a net loss for the three months ended May 31, 2015 of $2,563,677 and cash used in operations during the three months
ended May 31, 2015 of $384,134. While the Company is attempting to increase sales, the growth has yet to achieve significant levels to fully support